

ORDER BELOW EXH. 36 IN CRI.M.A. NO. 450/2024

(Akash Dalavi and ors.Vs. Rajendra Raut)

(CNR NO.MHSO140026442024)

The applicant no. 5 Dr. Abhishek Subhash Haridas has filed present application for permission to deliver his arguments through Video Conferencing. He has submitted said application before the office of Civil Judge Senior Division, Barshi on 01.01.2026. It has been received by this court from said office. After transferring this case to this court notices were issued to all the applicants and respondent. But only applicant no. 2 and respondent have appeared before the court. Applicant no. 2 has orally submitted on 14.11.2025 and 28.11.2025 that all the applicants have knowledge of transfer of file to this court. Even though applicants no. 1,3 4 and 5 have not recorded their presence before the court. On 14.11.2025 and 20.12.2025 applicant no. 2 Mr. Dinanath Manik Katkar has submitted xerox copies of applications and on 28.11.2025 he has filed the application originally signed by applicant no. 5 seeking permission for applicant no.5 to argue the matter through video conferencing. Said applications were filed by applicant no. 2 without any authority because the record shows that in view of pursis dated 15.11.2024 all the applicants / complainants have submitted that they are interested to proceed with application in person and do not want to appoint any advocate. The applicant no. 2 though remained present in the court has neither delivered his arguments nor sought any adjournment for that purpose.

2) The application below exh. 36 has been submitted by applicant no. 5 hence, it is taken for order. For the purpose of getting permission to deliver arguments through video conferencing the applicant shall follow the High Court of Bombay Rules For Video Conferencing For Courts, 2022 And Amended Rules, 2025. The applicant no. 5 has mentioned location of remote point as Kotharud, Pune. As per above mentioned rules the remote point must be the nearest court or the remote points / designated places provided under the rules. The applicant no. 5 shall file application by complying all rules for video conferencing. So also, the applicant no.5 is required to submit written notes of arguments before delivering his arguments through video conferencing at remote points / designated places as per rules. Therefore the present application is filed with directions that the applicant no. 5 shall submit the application by complying all rules for video conferencing. The applicant no. 5 is also directed to comply said procedure at the earliest and complete his submission. Applicants no. 1 to 4 are directed to deliver their arguments today itself or the next date fixed in the case without fail otherwise the matter will be proceeded further without their arguments.

Date : 03/01/2026

(**Revati M. Kante**)
Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate,
Barshi.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this PDF file Judgment/Order are same word to word as per the original Judgment/Order.

- a) Name of the Stenographer : G.L. Sutar, Steno. Grade-2
- b) Court : Jt. CJSD and ACJM Court,
Barshi.
- c) Date of Judgment/Order : 03.01.2026
- d) Judgment/Order signed by
the Presiding Officer on : 03.01.2026
- e) Judgment/Order uploaded on : 03.01.2026